

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

## **RESOLUTION 24-226**

## AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF A CHEVROLET TAHOE FOR THE BOROUGH'S POLICE DEPARTMENT THROUGH THE BERGEN COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Highlands is a member of a cooperative pricing system with the County of Bergen, who serves as the lead agency, pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(5); and

**WHEREAS,** the Local Public Contracts Law authorizes a municipality to acquire goods and services through a duly formed cooperative pricing system without advertising for bids; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Highlands has a need to purchase a 2025 Chevrolet Tahoe from Pellegrino Chevrolet, located at 1000 Gateway Blvd., Westville, NJ 08093, for the Borough's Police Department through the aforesaid cooperative pricing system with the County of Bergen using Co-Op # 24-43 in the amount of \$56,442.28; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has determined that sufficient funds are available using budget # \_\_\_\_\_\_ in the amount of \$56,442.28.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Borough of Highlands governing body hereby authorizes the purchase of a Chevrolet Tahoe for the Borough's Police Department, through the cooperative pricing system with the County of Bergen using Co-Op # 24-43, in the amount of \$56,442.28.

Motion to Approve R 24-226:

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	АҮЕ	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
CERVANTES						
CHELAK						
MELNYK						
OLSZEWSKI						
BROULLON						

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: December 18, 2024

Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk Borough of Highlands